1
INSTALLATION GUIDE AND OWNER’S
MANUAL
“SINGLE POINT”, “FLOW CONTROLLED” and “THERMOSTATIC”
ELECTRIC INSTANTANEOUS WATER HEATERS
BEFORE ATTEMPTING ANY INSTALLATION, MODIFICATION OR SERVICE OF THIS
HEATER, MAKE SURE THE ELECTRICAL POWER IS DISCONNECTED.
Read and understand these instructions thoroughly before attempting the installation or service of this

SIZE
MODEL MODEL MODEL VOLTS kW AMPS AWG
SP2412 n/a n/a 120 2.4 20.0 10
n/a EX2412 EX2412T 120 2.4 20.0 12
SP3012 EX3012 EX3012T 120 3.0 25.0 10
SP3512 EX3512 EX3512T 120 3.5 29.2 10
SP3208 EX3208 EX3208T 208 3.0 14.4 14
SP4208 EX4208 EX4208T 208 4.1 19.7 12
SP8208 EX8208 EX8208T 208 8.3 40.0 8
SP35 EX35 EX35T 240* 3.5 14.6 14
SP48 EX48 EX48T 240* 4.8 20.0 10
SP55 EX55 EX55T 240* 5.5 22.9 10
SP65 EX65 EX65T 240* 6.5 27.0 10
SP75 EX75 EX75T 240* 7.5 32.0 8
SP95 EX95 EX95T 240* 9.5 40.0 8
n/a n/a EX012240T 240* 11.5 48.0 6
SP3277 EX3277 EX3277T 277 3.0 10.8 14
SP4277 EX4277 EX4277T 277 4.1 14.8 14
SP60 EX60 EX60T 277 6.0 22.0 10
SP80 EX80 EX80T 277 8.0 29.0 8

rating label on the front cover.
3) Electrical heating element is burned out.  Turn off electrical power by switching the breaker “OFF”.
Use an ohmmeter to test the resistance across the two threaded terminals at the end of the
element.  The resistance varies, depending on the model of the heater, but should be less than
30 ohms.  If it is much greater or fluctuating, contact Eemax for a replacement element cartridge.
If you need any assistance from our Technical Service Department, make sure you can identify this water
heater by having the model no:____________________ and serial number:_____________________.
Call 203-267-7890 or toll free: 800-543-6163.
12
PERIODIC MAINTENANCE
This heater is designed for many years of care free use.  In order to maintain consistent water flow, it
may be necessary to periodically clean the faucet aerator or the filter screen located in the brass inlet
fitting at the heater.
PART NUMBERS FOR FITTINGS, AERATORS AND AERATOR ADAPTORS
COMPRESSION FITTINGS:   AERATORS:
3/8" NUT  EX68B  0.5 GPM EX0061-0.5AER
3/8" SLEEVE EX68C  1.0 GPM EX0061-1.0AER
5/8" NUT for ½” pipe  EX17
5/8" SLEEVE for ½” pipe EX16
AERATOR ADAPTORS:

EX80T EX960 EX284AB-277 EX253B EX278A
EX90T EX850 EX284AB-277 EX253B EX278A
EX100T EX760 EX284AB-277 EX253B EX278A
*     If heater has suffix “DI”  order element with suffix “SS”
**   If heater has the suffix “ML” order circuit board with suffix “ML”
*** If heater has suffix “EE” or “FS” temp below 90°f, use p/n EX278E
*** If heater has suffix “S” or “FS” temp above 140°f, use p/n EX278D
15
Eemax Inc., 400 Captain Neville Drive, Waterbury, CT  06705
Tel: 800-543-6163, 203-267-7890, Fax: 203-267-7975, email: info@eemaxinc.com
  16 EX07200-13 Rev E 2019-04
New Model No.
Former Model
Number
Phase Modules Volts Watts
SP002120CE SP2412 1 1 120 2.4kW
SP003120CE SP3012 1 1 120 3.0kW
SP004120CE SP3512 1 1 120 3.5kW
SP004240CE SP35 1 1 240 3.5kW
SP005240CE SP48 1 1 240 4.8kW
SP006240CE SP55 1 1 240 5.5kW
SP007240CE SP65 1 1 240 6.5kW
SP008240CE SP75 1 1 240 7.5kW
SP010240CE SP95 1 1 240 9.5kW
SP003220CE SP282* 1 1 220 2.8kW
SP004220CE SP332* 1 1 220 3.3kW
SP006220CE SP552* 1 1 220 5.5kW
SP007220CE SP662* 1 1 220 6.6kW
SP009220CE SP882* 1 1 220 8.8kW
EX004240CE EX35 1 1 240 3.5kW
EX005240CE EX48 1 1 240 4.8kW
EX006240CE EX55 1 1 240 5.5kW
EX007240CE EX65 1 1 240 6.5kW
EX008240CE EX75 1 1 240 7.5kW
EX010240CE EX95 1 1 240 9.5kW
EX003220CE EX282* 1 1 220 2.8kW
EX004220CE EX332* 1 1 220 3.3kW
EX006220CE EX552* 1 1 220 5.5kW
EX007220CE EX662* 1 1 220 6.6kW
EX009220CE EX882* 1 1 220 8.8kW
EM1015 Same* 1 1 230 1.50kW
EM1024 Same* 1 1 230 2.30kW
EM1637 Same* 1 1 230 3.68kW
EM1637SP Same* 1 1 230 3.68kW